
 

Event No 4 – Thursday 24th May 2018 
 

Event Secretary: Rick Hughes 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker 

 

 
 

  
 

Report 

Well that was a close run thing. We very nearly didn’t have an event this evening. After losing last week’s race to road 

closures it looked like the persistent rain would cause yet another cancelation. The rain eased just enough only for it to 

be discovered that the club’s stopwatches have gone missing. By pure good fortune Vern McClelland (tonight’s start 

timekeeper) carries his own pair and there was much relief at that discovery. Big thanks are due to Rick Hughes for 

managing throughout the developing situation, and also to Darron Muggeridge for stepping in to cover a last minute 

cancelation by a scheduled marshal. 

It’s a shame that there was such a low turnout given the effort involved in putting it all together, but perhaps 

unsurprising given the poor weather. 

Season’s best 10s were recorded by the overall winner John McGrath, Trevor Leeding, Allan Orman and Karen 

McGrath. 

===== 

Details and photographs from our riders in open events can be found HERE. 

  

http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/2018-open-tts.html
http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/uploads/4/4/6/3/44636025/2017000_wecc_safety_instructions.pdf


Scratch Classification 
 

 
 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 12 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V54 21:31 1 

2 5 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:16 2 

3 3 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V47 22:38 3 

4 11 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:46 4 

5 8 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V52 22:58 5 

6 9 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V66 23:52 6 

7 4 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V45 24:36 7 

8 1 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V72 24:52 8 

9 2 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV56 24:56 9 
 

 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

10 Richard Young Brighton Tri V48 23:01 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 12 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V54 21:31 27:04 +05:33 

2 1 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V72 24:52 29:26 +04:34 

3 9 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V66 23:52 28:23 +04:31 

4 2 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV56 24:56 29:26 +04:30 

5 5 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:16 26:45 +04:29 

6 8 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V52 22:58 26:54 +03:56 

7 11 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:46 26:41 +03:55 

8 3 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V47 22:38 26:32 +03:54 

9 4 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V45 24:36 26:23 +01:47 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Fastest Veteran on Standard 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 10 Richard Young Brighton Tri V48 23:01 26:36 +03:35 
 

 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 12 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V54 21:31 1 

2 5 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:16 5 

3 3 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V47 22:38 8 

4 11 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:46 7 

5 8 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V52 22:58 6 

6 10 Richard Young Brighton Tri V48 23:01 9 

7 9 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V66 23:52 3 

8 4 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V45 24:36 10 

9 1 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V72 24:52 2 

10 2 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV56 24:56 4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

 

Rick Hughes Claire Booker 

   
Very Grateful Thanks To: 

 

 

Timekeeper (start): Vern McClelland 

 Start Marshal: Dom Maxwell 

 

Timekeeper (finish): Nathan Gale 

 

Recorder: Nik Allen 

 

Course Marshals: Darron Muggeridge  (Findon), John Lucas (Ashington) 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 


